1

,2
55

,0
54

 (3

9,
69

0)

 2
1,

20
3,

65
0

 7

2,
99

3,
42

3
Le

ss
: N

et
 fi

na
nc

ia
l (

as
se

ts
)

   

d
en

om
in

at
ed

 in
 t

he
   

re
sp

ec
tiv

e
en

tit
ie

s’

   

fu
nc

tio
na

l c
ur

re
nc

y
–

–

–
–

 (2

1,
20

3,
65

0)

 (2
1,

20
3,

65
0)

Le
ss

: F
or

w
ar

d
 fo

re
ig

n
ex

ch
an

ge
   

co
nt

ra
ct

s
(c

on
tr

ac
te

d
   

no
tio

na
l p

rin
ci

p
al

)
 (1

7,
91

9,
82

2)

–

–
–

–

 (1

7,
91

9,
82

2)

C
ur

re
nc

y
ex

p
os

ur
e

 2
9,

31
2,

57
4

 3

,3
42

,0
13

 1

,2
55

,0
54

 (3

9,
69

0)

–

 3
3,

86
9,

95
1

JOHORE TIN BERHAD   I  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

128

Notes to the
Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

45.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

45.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

		  The Group
					   2020	 2019
					   RM	 RM

Effects On Profit After Tax
USD/RM
  - strengthened by 5% (2019: 5%)		   1,347,542 	  1,113,878
  - weakened by 5% (2019: 5%)			   (1,347,542)	  (1,113,878)

SGD/RM
  - strengthened by 5% (2019: 5%)		   170,367 	  126,996
  - weakened by 5% (2019: 5%)			   (170,367)	  (126,996)

EUR/RM
  - strengthened by 5% (2019: 5%)		   117,152 	  47,692
  - weakened by 5% (2019: 5%)			   (117,152)	  (47,692)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain
the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of
fixed and floating rate borrowings.

	 The Group’s borrowings are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are not subject to
interest rate risk as in defined MFRS 7 since neither the carrying amounts nor the future